ORDINANCE No. 185248

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County in the form of a permit for location of an electronic traffic and parking advance information sign (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002513)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. In November of 2007, the City entered into an agreement with Multnomah County for permitted placement of an electronic traffic and parking advance information sign on County property at the southwest terminus of the Morrison Bridge, approved by council via Ordinance 181432. In May of 2010, this agreement was extended to May of 2012 via Ordinance 183777. The property location is at 530 SW 2nd Avenue.
- 2. The agreement for sign placement, which notifies drivers of parking availability at City-owned SmartPark public parking garages, is still considered advantageous for the City in both reducing drive-time for those seeking downtown parking and for advertisement of space availability in SmartPark garages.
- 3. The same permit rate charged in 2007/08 is still in effect. Ownership of the sign, maintenance and payment responsibilities has been transferred from the old 'Keep Portland Moving' program to SmartPark.
- 4. This amendment extends the agreement termination date from May of 2012 until May of 2014, and authorizes SmartPark to issue permit payments to Multnomah County.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Bureau of Transportation is authorized to amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County, substantially in accordance with the proposed permit amendment attached as Exhibit A to the original of this ordinance and, by reference, made a part thereof.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Multnomah County, chargeable to the City's Parking Facilities Fund 606.

Passed by the Council, APR 11 2012

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Michael Jacobs:slg Date Prepared: March 23, 2012 LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE

Susan Tar

Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

342 364

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 185248 Title

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County in the form of a permit for location of an electronic traffic and parking advance information sign (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002513)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: MAYOR SAM ADAMS	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR 3 0 2012
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Bureau of Transportation Interim Business Services Mgr: John Rist Other: Prepared by: Michael Jacobs:slg Date Prepared: March 30,2012 Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	APR 0 4 2012 PASSED TO SECOND READING APR 1 1 2012 9:30 A.M.
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date APRIL 4, 2012	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA			
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
CONSENT 🛛			
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	n Administ	YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		,,
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V	140
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams		